Foreign-currency forwards (liabilities) Hedge 7.7 0.7 204.3 33.4

Trading 2.3 0.8 70.2 115.7

TABLE 103

Value-at-Risk

in € million 2014 2013

Currency risk 19.7 18.6

TABLE 104

210

We keep the world moving. KION GROUP AG  |  Annual Report 2014

Interest-rate risk

Interest-rate risk within the KION Group is managed centrally.

The basis for decision-making includes sensitivity analyses of

interest-rate risk positions in key currencies.

The cumulative effect of a rise or fall of 100 basis points

(bps) in the relevant interest-rate curves results from floating-rate

positions and is shown in the following table:  > TABLE 105

The Group funds itself by, among other things, drawing down

loans under its agreed loan facilities. In the previous year, inter-

est-rate derivatives – mainly interest-rate swaps – were used to

hedge the resultant interest-rate risk. The corresponding inter-

est-rate hedging instruments were terminated upon repayment in

2013 of the floating-rate liabilities under the SFA, which means

that there were no material interest-rate hedging instruments as

at 31 December 2013 or in 2014.  > TABLE 106

Interest-rate sensitivity

+100 bps – 100 bps +100 bps – 100 bps

in € million 2014 2014 2013 2013

Other comprehensive income (loss) – – – –

Net income (loss) – 3.3 3.3 – 1.9 1.9

TABLE 105

Interest-rate swaps

Fair value Notional amount

in € million 2014 2013 2014 2013

Interest-rate swaps (assets) Hedge – – – –

Trading – – – –

Interest-rate swaps (liabilities) Hedge 0.2 0.4 11.0 13.0

Trading – – – –

TABLE 106

211NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Other disclosures

We keep the world moving.KION GROUP AG  |  Annual Report 2014

[38] � HEDGE ACCOUNTING

Hedging currency risk

In accordance with its treasury risk policy, the KION Group

applies cash flow hedge accounting in hedging the currency risks

arising from highly probable future transactions and firm obliga-

tions not reported in the statement of financial position in various

currencies. Foreign-currency forwards with settlement dates in

the same month as the expected cash flows from the Group’s